instrument or deed be and stand reclassified, altered, modified and amended pursuant to Sections 13, 61 

and 64 of the Act and Section 232 and other applicable provisions of the Act, as set out below: 

“The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is INR 140,00,00,000 (Rupees One Hundred and Forty 

Crores) divided into 28,00,00,000 (Twenty Eight Crore) equity shares of INR 5/- (Rupees Five) each with 

power to increase and reduce the capital of the Company or to divide the shares in the capital for the time 

being into several classes and to attach thereto respectively any preferential, deferred, qualified or special